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MEETING MONDAY
No. 3 APRIL
1963 15th

STOCK
CAR
RACING

AT

BRAFIELD
STADIUM
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BRAFIELD STADIUM LIMITED
( B.S.C.B.C. LICENSED)

Promoters :

B.S.C.B.C. Officials :

Commentator - - -
Steward - . -
Scrutineer - - - -
Starter - - -
Chief Pit Marshal - -
Chief Lap Scorer - -
Clerk of Course - -
Incident Officer - -

Geoff. Barnett
Terry Birch
Geo. Stannard
Jack Barrick
Geo. F. Griggs

- P. Foxwell
Graham Guthrie

Fred Lovell
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BREAKDOWN SERVICE

WEST STREET GARAGE

CENTRAL GARAGE

&
MOULTON WILSTEAD

" WESLEY OF STOKE GOLDINGTON

WARNING.—Stock Car Racing is dangerous and all persons attending

This Stadium do so entirely at their own risk. It is a condition of
admission that all persons having any connection with the promotion
and/or organisation and the owners and drivers of the vehicles and
pasengers in the vehicles are absolved from all liability arising out of
accidents causing damage or personal injury to spectators or ticket

holders.
ST. JOHN AMBULANCE IN ATTENDANCE
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BETTING IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED at all Stock Car Race Meetings.
NO CAMERA OR CINE CAMERA IS ALLOWED to be taken into the
Stadium. There will be no RE-ADMISSION and no money refunded.
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SIGNALS.—The YELLOW FLAG is to warn drivers to use caution—but not

change positions., The RED FLAG is used to denote that the race has
been stopped. All drivers to take care and slow down immediately, then
stop. The BLACK FLAG is shown to a car that has been disqualified
and which must retire from the race immediately. The CHEQUERED
FLAG indicates completion of the required number of laps. The
CHEQUERED and RED FLAGS shown together indicate that the race is

over. All cars to slow down and proceed to the exit gate.

RIGHTS OF ADMISSION RESERVED.

The Management reserves the right to alter the Programme.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.



Our Next Few Meetings

SATURDAY, 20th APRIL “TELEVISION TROPHY ™ at 1 p.m.

SUNDAY, 5th MAY JUNIOR WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP
(Qualifying Round)
SUNDAY, 19th MAY THE "HENSON TROPHY” presented
by our caterers, Henson’s of Elstow).
SUNDAY, 2nd JUNE SENIOR TROPHY MEETING
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Spectators’ Jackpot Competition

A PRIZE OF £2

will be awarded to the first person to correctly name the first 3 cars in
their order of finishing in the Grand Final. Entries must be made on
the official form below and must be given in at the Commentator’s Box
before the start of the race in question.

Ist Car No............. 2nd Car No......... 3rd Car No..........
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MEETING PRIZE MONEY

Events 1,3 & 5: Ist £12, 2nd £9, 3rd £6, 4th £4, 5th £3, 6th £2, 7th £1.

Events 2,4 & 6 : st £9, 2nd £6, 3rd £5, 4th £4, 5th £3,
| [ 6th, 7th & 8th £2, 9th & 10th £1.

Event 7 : st Trophy & £35, 2nd £25, 3rd £20, 4th £15, 5th £10, 6th £5.

Event 8 : 1st Trophy & £20, 2nd £13, 3rd £9, 4th £5, 5th £3, 6th £2,
[ 7th £1.

“TELEVISION TROPHY”
at 1-0 p.m.

SATURDAY, 20th APRIL

AT BRAFIELD . .. OF COURSE !



3-Op.m.

“SPEED KING SPECIAL"

HANDICAP—CLUTCH START.

EVENT ONE.

20 LAPS

HEAT ONE—SENIOR CARS.

Grade
GC!

EB!
CA!‘

*

Result :

EVENT THREE.

No.
12
123
149
186
198
202
222
238
271
288
290
315
421
444
477
304
7
163
282
409

1st.

Name
ARTHUR HOWS
BENNY WESLEY
JO. BROUGHTON
ALBERT CHIGNELL
ROGER TAYLOR
TOM TOON
JOHN NOVELL
BARRY BREW
BASIL HILLEN
ALAN MILES
ERIC SAVORY
STEVE NEAL
TED MONTAGUE
TED ELLIOTT
‘CHICK’ HENSON
WILLIE WANKLYN
‘DARKIE’ WRIGHT
ROY GOODMAN
BARRY HEBBORN

‘CHICK’ WOODROFFE

3rd...... 4th........ 5th. .

Town
Coventry
Stoke Goldington
Barrow-upon-Soar
Chelmsford
Isleworth
Shepshed
Gamlingay
Deptford
Coventry
Kenton
Oxford
Anstey
Market Harborough
Lutterworth
Elstow
Stevenage
Southwark
Pailton
Oxford
West Thurrock
Tth.. ...

(First 7 to Event 7—rest to Event 5)

20 LAPS

HANDICAP—CLUTCH

HEAT TWO—SENIOR CARS.

Grade
GC‘!

iB!
CA!

*

Result :

No.

83
144
154
193
201
211
220
250
283
289
314
321
383
425
439
313

37

62
138
475

61

Name
TOMMY KEEP
BRIAN FROST
TERRY HAYWOOD
JOHN TWYNHAM
JOE TOON
JOHN MAXFIELD
ROY HOWES
DOUG. MASON
GRAHAM RACKLEY
CYRIL GROSSMAN
TAN IRELAND
CHARLIE WIGGINS
‘RUSH’ TYRRELL
JACK TOON
LES. TAYLOR
DOUG. WARNER
DON. EVANS
‘CHIPPIE’ WESTON
ALLEN BRIGGS
GEORGE ANSELL

KEN. FREEMAN
4th

START.

Town
Chingford
Chelmsford
Birmingham
Oakham
Shepshed
Birstall
Rotherhithe
Oxford
Oxford
Oxford
Roydon
Wellingborough
Kettering
Shepshed
Isleworth
Birmingham
Oxford
South Kilworth
Chingford
Knebworth

Sunbury-on-Thames
6th. . .

................

(First 7 to Event 7—rest to Event 5)



EVENT TWO.

HEAT ONE—JUNIOR CARS.
Grade No.

CCB

SB?
GA!

EVENT FOUR.

HEAT TWO—JUNIOR CARS.
Grade No.

iC’

GB?
GAS
*

Result :

EVENT FIVE.

........................................................................

125
140
292
310
514
393
626
632
672
688
700
625

62

87
629

123
222
235
346
370
619
627
hh4
6835
699
709
637
163

58
409

15 LAPS GRADED—ROLLING START.

Name
LES. WESLEY
MICHAEL SLATER
BARRY VERNON
BILL TROSPER
GORDON FISHER
MICHAEL TRAVELL
ARTHUR WEEKLEY
PETER EVANS
JOHN MILES
WILLIE WOODS
KEN. STONEHOUSE
JOHN GRAY
‘CHIPPIE’ WESTON
‘FUZZ’ FEASEY
DON. ROOMES

Town
Stoke Goldington
Sherington
Oxford
U.S.A., Chelveston
Shefford
Duston, Northampton
Alconbury
Solihull
Coventry
Great Barford
Tamworth
Corby
South Kilworth
Biggleswade
Sunbury-on-Thames

............... O s P Vs,

15 LAPS GRADED—ROLLING START.

Name
BENNY WESLEY
JOHN NOVELL
JOHNNY GUNN
DON. MILLARD
CHRIS. GEORGE
JOHN AUCOTT
EDDIE CUNNEW
LEN. FIELD
BILL JACOB
RAY STEARN
KELVIN COOPER
GORDON AUCOTT
ROY GOODMAN

‘FEARLESS’ FUNNELL

‘CHICK’ WOODROFFE

3 4. D i ...

Town
Stoke Goldington
Gamlingay
Duns Tew
Birmingham
Keysoe
Tamworth
Keysoe
Solihull
Banbury
Trumpington
Alconbury
Tamworth
Pailton
Cranbrook, Kent
West Thurrock

T .. 8 S 10

(First 10 to Event 8—rest to Event 6)

20 LAPS HANDICAP—CLUTCH START.
Senior Consolation Race

(Open to non-qualifiers from Events 1 and 3)

..............................................................

................................................................................

.........................................................................................................................................................................................................................

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

........................................................................

(First 7 to Event 7)
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EVENT SIX. 15 LAPS GRADED—ROLLING START.

Junior Consolation Race

(Open to all non-qualifiers from Events 2 and 4)

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Result :
(First 10 to Event 8) ' -

EVENT SEVEN. 25 LAPS HANDICAP—CLUTCH START.
“"SPEED KING SPECIAL "

SENIOR FINAL

Framm EoVemt L. oo o e e oo oo
0001 0T DTS 11 A TSSOSO,
R0 11T D8 1) 1 L A
Reserves :

(at discretion of Clerk of Course).
Result : Y — 2nd....... 3rd.. ... 4th.. S he 6th......

PRESENTATION OF TROPHY TO WINNER

EVENT EIGHT. 20 LAPS HANDICAP—ROLLING START.
“"SPEED KING SPECIAL"”

JUNIOR FINAL

From FoVemt A, oo o e et e e e
TR0 ) 11 ID DAL (1 A ¢ TS
IROECTNESTE  cons Shiassuiins: Tummimesens: S S apa S nnag g
(at discretion of Clerk of Course).

Result : | X —— 2nd....... 3rd.. .. 4th..... 5th.. ... . 6th... .. Tth... .
PRESENTATION OF TROPHY TO WINNER

AFTER THE " TELEVISION TROPHY " ON 20th APRIL
Our next meeting is the JUNIOR

WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

( QUALIFYING ROUND )

All the top Junior Drivers in the Country

SUNDAY, 5th MAY, at 3 p.m.



EIGHT RACES TODAY ! !

Count the races at any stadium in the country and you will find it very
hard to locate any track where there are eight races on one programme and
we think that we can once again say, “"We've done it!”

With four meetings on the same day, we have not the same proportion
of red-roof drivers as usual, among the seniors, or among the juniors for that
matter, but this does not mean that we have no stars. What the national
ratings class as stars are not the only ones, so far as we are concerned.
Today we have such fine drivers as ROY GOODMAN, DOUG. WARNER,
BARRRY HEBBORN, DON EVANS, DARKIE WRIGHT, GEORGE ANSELL,
CHIPPIE WESTON and WILLIE WANKLYN booked, in addition to the two
red-roof stars, KEN FREEMAN and CHICK WOODROFFE. If that little lot
does not supply some action, we don’t know what we are saying, and there
are also such sterling supporting characters as BRIAN FROST, |IAN IRE-
LAND, THE THREE TOON BROTHERS, TED ELLIOTT, THE TWO TAYLOR
BROTHERS, GRAHAM RACKLEY and so on, to make sure that things do

not get dull !

Next Saturday, we have the television people in, with transmissions from
1-20 to 1-40, 2-55 to 3-10 and 3-25 to 3-40 p.m.; we expect that what
the viewers will see will be some pit interviews and the first heat in the
earliest transmission, the consolation race in the second broadcast, and the
Final of our Television Trophy at 3-25. If you come along, you will see all
these, plus the second heat, and any other bits and pieces that we can fit in.
There will be some record requests, a couple or more of our spectators’ prizes
to be won, plus most of the best drivers in the country.

Doors will open at mid-day for a one o’clock warm-up, and you will be
able to leave in time to get to the London Junior Championship at Harringay
the same evening.

As | am writing this on the same day as | wrote the programme for last
Saturday, | still do not know whether 'DIRTY DENNIS’ will be with us or
not. The name of Burdett-Coutts will be most welcome on the programme,
and we hope that he can find his way here after all this while !

On May 5th we have our qualifying round for the Junior World
Championship, and we expect to have all the very best men in the ten
horsepower division for this important meeting. It is so important that we
have left out the team-racing which we were going to feature. We have one
of the two semi-finals of this Championship—which we first mooted, by the
way—on August Bank Holiday Sunday. There will be six races on this date,
with as many of the best Junior Drivers as we can contract to appear, AND
there is no extra charge for admission.

A word for somebody vou rarely see, and only hear about when there is
a dispute. You will never hear of our lap-scorers because we do not have
that sort of dispute; last Saturday and today we welcome Mr. Foxwell to the
fold. He is regularly in the chair at our friendly-neighbour track, LONG
EATON, so he will be used to lively racing ! He joins the team this week-
end, and will be with us from time to time during the coming season,
alternating with Friday Arnold and Len Porter.

GRAHAM GUTHRIE.



CHICK WOODROFFE REQUESTS ““LOOP DE LOOP" WHILE TED ELLIOTT
(FOR ONCE) KEEPS OUT OF TROUBLE — EXCEPT THAT HE APPEARS
TO BE DRIVING ON OUR GRASS !





