MEETING No. 3 1963 MONDAY APRIL 15th

STOCK CAR RACING

AT

BRAFIELD STADIUM

THE ANNUAL

"SPEED
KING
SPECIAL"

and

JUNIOR EVENT

Programme - 1/-

Promoters: BRAFIELD STADIUM LIMITED

(B.S.C.B.C. LICENSED)

B.S.C.B.C. Officials:

Commentator - - - - Geoff. Barnett
Steward - - - - - Terry Birch
Scrutineer - - - - Geo. Stannard
Starter - - - - Jack Barrick
Chief Pit Marshal - - Geo. F. Griggs
Chief Lap Scorer - - - P. Foxwell
Clerk of Course - - Graham Guthrie
Incident Officer - - Fred Lovell

BREAKDOWN SERVICE

WEST STREET GARAGE

CENTRAL GARAGE

&

MOULTON

WILSTEAD

"WESLEY OF STOKE GOLDINGTON"

WARNING.—Stock Car Racing is dangerous and all persons attending This Stadium do so entirely at their own risk. It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection with the promotion and/or organisation and the owners and drivers of the vehicles and pasengers in the vehicles are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents causing damage or personal injury to spectators or ticket holders.

ST. JOHN AMBULANCE IN ATTENDANCE

BETTING IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED at all Stock Car Race Meetings. NO CAMERA OR CINE CAMERA IS ALLOWED to be taken into the Stadium. There will be no RE-ADMISSION and no money refunded.

SIGNALS.—The YELLOW FLAG is to warn drivers to use caution—but not change positions. The RED FLAG is used to denote that the race has been stopped. All drivers to take care and slow down immediately, then stop. The BLACK FLAG is shown to a car that has been disqualified and which must retire from the race immediately. The CHEQUERED FLAG indicates completion of the required number of laps. The CHEQUERED and RED FLAGS shown together indicate that the race is over. All cars to slow down and proceed to the exit gate.

Our Next Few Meetings

SATURDAY, 20th APRIL SUNDAY, 5th MAY

SUNDAY, 19th MAY

SUNDAY, 2nd JUNE

"TELEVISION TROPHY" at 1 p.m.
JUNIOR WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP
(Qualifying Round)

THE "HENSON TROPHY" presented by our caterers, Henson's of Elstow).

SENIOR TROPHY MEETING

Spectators' Jackpot Competition

A PRIZE OF £2

will be awarded to the first person to correctly name the first 3 cars in their order of finishing in the Grand Final. Entries must be made on the official form below and must be given in at the Commentator's Box before the start of the race in question.

st Car No.	2nd Car No.	3rd Car No.
Name		
Address		

MEETING PRIZE MONEY

Events 1, 3 & 5: 1st £12, 2nd £9, 3rd £6, 4th £4, 5th £3, 6th £2, 7th £1.

Events 2, 4 & 6: 1st £9, 2nd £6, 3rd £5, 4th £4, 5th £3,

[6th, 7th & 8th £2, 9th & 10th £1.

Event 7: 1st Trophy & £35, 2nd £25, 3rd £20, 4th £15, 5th £10, 6th £5.

Event 8: 1st Trophy & £20, 2nd £13, 3rd £9, 4th £5, 5th £3, 6th £2,

7th £1.

"TELEVISION TROPHY"

at 1-0 p.m.

SATURDAY, 20th APRIL

AT BRAFIELD . . . OF COURSE !

"SPEED KING SPECIAL"

3-0 p.m. EVENT ONE. 20 LAPS HANDICAP—CLUTCH START.								
-	T ONE-SENIOR CARS.							
Grade No.		Town						
'C' 12	ARTHUR HOWS	Coventry						
123		Stoke Goldington						
149		Barrow-upon-Soar						
186		Chelmsford						
198		Isleworth						
202		Shepshed						
222		Gamlingay						
238		Deptford						
271	BASIL HILLEN	Coventry						
288	ALAN MILES	Kenton						
290	ERIC SAVORY	Oxford						
315	STEVE NEAL	Anstey						
421	TED MONTAGUE	Market Harborough						
444	TED ELLIOTT	Lutterworth						
477	'CHICK' HENSON	Elstow						
'B' 304	WILLIE WANKLYN	Stevenage						
'A' 7	'DARKIE' WRIGHT	Southwark						
163	ROY GOODMAN	Pailton						
282	BARRY HEBBORN	Oxford						
★ 409	'CHICK' WOODROFFE	West Thurrock						
Result: 1s	t 2nd 3rd 4th	5th 6th 7th						
	(First 7 to Event 7—rest to	Event 5)						
EVENT THE		DICAP—CLUTCH START.						
HEAT	T TWO-SENIOR CARS.							
HEAT Grade No.	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name	Town						
Grade No. 'C' 83	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP	Town Chingford						
HEAT Grade No. 'C' 83 144	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST	Town Chingford Chelmsford						
HEAT Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham						
HEAT Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham						
HEAT Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed						
HEAT Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall						
HEAT Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe						
HEAT Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250	Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford						
HEAT No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283	TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford						
HEAT No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289	TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford						
HEAT No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314	TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon						
HEAT No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321	Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough						
HEAT No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321 383	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering						
Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321 383 425	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL JACK TOON	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering Shepshed						
HEATOR OF STATE OF ST	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL JACK TOON LES. TAYLOR	Town Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering Shepshed Isleworth						
Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321 383 425 439 'B' 313	Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL JACK TOON LES. TAYLOR DOUG. WARNER	Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering Shepshed Isleworth Birmingham						
Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321 383 425 439 'B' 313 'A' 37	Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL JACK TOON LES. TAYLOR DOUG. WARNER DON. EVANS	Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering Shepshed Isleworth Birmingham Oxford						
Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321 383 425 439 'B' 313 'A' 37 62	Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL JACK TOON LES. TAYLOR DOUG. WARNER DON. EVANS 'CHIPPIE' WESTON	Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering Shepshed Isleworth Birmingham Oxford South Kilworth						
Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321 383 425 439 'B' 313 'A' 37 62 138	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL JACK TOON LES. TAYLOR DOUG. WARNER DON. EVANS 'CHIPPIE' WESTON ALLEN BRIGGS	Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering Shepshed Isleworth Birmingham Oxford South Kilworth Chingford						
Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321 383 425 439 'B' 313 'A' 37 62 138 475	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL JACK TOON LES. TAYLOR DOUG. WARNER DON. EVANS 'CHIPPIE' WESTON ALLEN BRIGGS GEORGE ANSELL	Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering Shepshed Isleworth Birmingham Oxford South Kilworth Chingford Knebworth						
HEAT Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321 383 425 439 'B' 313 'A' 37 62 138 475 ★ 61	Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL JACK TOON LES. TAYLOR DOUG. WARNER DON. EVANS 'CHIPPIE' WESTON ALLEN BRIGGS GEORGE ANSELL KEN. FREEMAN	Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering Shepshed Isleworth Birmingham Oxford South Kilworth Chingford Knebworth Sunbury-on-Thames						
HEAT Grade No. 'C' 83 144 154 193 201 211 220 250 283 289 314 321 383 425 439 'B' 313 'A' 37 62 138 475 ★ 61	T TWO—SENIOR CARS. Name TOMMY KEEP BRIAN FROST TERRY HAYWOOD JOHN TWYNHAM JOE TOON JOHN MAXFIELD ROY HOWES DOUG. MASON GRAHAM RACKLEY CYRIL GROSSMAN IAN IRELAND CHARLIE WIGGINS 'RUSH' TYRRELL JACK TOON LES. TAYLOR DOUG. WARNER DON. EVANS 'CHIPPIE' WESTON ALLEN BRIGGS GEORGE ANSELL	Chingford Chelmsford Birmingham Oakham Shepshed Birstall Rotherhithe Oxford Oxford Oxford Roydon Wellingborough Kettering Shepshed Isleworth Birmingham Oxford South Kilworth Chingford Knebworth Sunbury-on-Thames						

EVENT	TWO.	. 1	5 LAPS	GRADED-	-ROLLING	START.		
HEAT ONE-JUNIOR CARS.								
Grade	No.	Name			Town			
'C'	125	LES. WESLEY		Stol	ke Golding	ton		
	140	MICHAEL SLATI	ER	She	rington			
	292	BARRY VERNON	V	Oxf	ord			
	310	BILL TROSPER		U.S	.A., Chelve	ston		
	514	GORDON FISHE	R		fford			
	595	MICHAEL TRAVELL Duston, Northa			ampton			
	626	ARTHUR WEEKLEY Alconbury			onbury			
	632	PETER EVANS Solihull						
	672	JOHN MILES Coventry			entry			
	688	DEC 1997 CONSISTENCY CONTROL C			Great Barford			
	700	KEN. STONEHOU	Tamworth					
'B'	625	JOHN GRAY		Cor	by			
'A'	62	'CHIPPIE' WEST	ON		th Kilwort	h		
	87	'FUZZ' FEASEY		Bigg	gleswade			
*	629	DON. ROOMES		2017	bury-on-Th	ames		
Result :								
1	2	3 4 5	6	7 8	9	10		
		(First 10 to Even	t 8—rest	to Event	6)	(a) L-1 (
					, 00			
EVENT				GRADED-	_ROLLING	START.		
		TWO—JUNIOR	CARS.					
Grade		Name			Town			
'C'	123	BENNY WESLEY			ke Golding	ton		
	222	JOHN NOVELL			nlingay			
	235	JOHNNY GUNN			is Tew			
	346	DON. MILLARD			ningham			
	570	CHRIS. GEORGE Keysoe						
	619	JOHN AUCOTT						
	627	EDDIE CUNNEW	7	Keysoe				
	644	LEN. FIELD						
	685	BILL JACOB	Banbury					
	699	RAY STEARN		Tru	mpington			
	709	KELVIN COOPE			onbury			
'B'	657	GORDON AUCO		Tan	nworth			
'A'	163	ROY GOODMAN		Pail				
*	58	'FEARLESS' FUN		Cra	nbrook, Ke	nt		
_	409	'CHICK' WOODR	OFFE	Wes	st Thurrock	ζ.		
Result:		_	_	_				
1	2	3 4 5				10		
		(First 10 to Even	t 8—rest	to Event	6)			
EVENT	FIVE	20	LAPS H	ANDICAP	_CLUTCH	START		
- 1 - 1 - 1	_	_				JIAKI.		
	26	enior Cons	solat	ion i	Kace			
		(Open to non-qualifie	ers from E	vents 1 an	d 3)			
					···········	***************************************		
Result :		2nd 3rd						
		4 mm 4	to Event					
		,		*				

Junior Consolation Race

(Open to all non-qualifiers from Events 2 and 4) Result: NOWHERE (First 10 to Event 8) EVENT SEVEN. 25 LAPS HANDICAP—CLUTCH START. "SPEED KING SPECIAL" SENIOR FINAL From Event 1. From Event 3. Reserves: (at discretion of Clerk of Course). Result: PRESENTATION OF TROPHY TO WINNER EVENT EIGHT. 20 LAPS HANDICAP—ROLLING START. "SPEED KING SPECIAL" JUNIOR FINAL From Event 2. From Event 4. From Event 6. Reserves: (at discretion of Clerk of Course). Result: 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th PRESENTATION OF TROPHY TO WINNER AFTER THE "TELEVISION TROPHY" ON 20th APRIL Our next meeting is the JUNIOR WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

(QUALIFYING ROUND)

All the top Junior Drivers in the Country

SUNDAY, 5th MAY, at 3 p.m.

EIGHT RACES TODAY !!

Count the races at any stadium in the country and you will find it very hard to locate any track where there are eight races on one programme and we think that we can once again say, "We've done it!"

With four meetings on the same day, we have not the same proportion of red-roof drivers as usual, among the seniors, or among the juniors for that matter, but this does not mean that we have no stars. What the national ratings class as stars are not the only ones, so far as we are concerned. Today we have such fine drivers as ROY GOODMAN, DOUG. WARNER, BARRRY HEBBORN, DON EVANS, DARKIE WRIGHT, GEORGE ANSELL, CHIPPIE WESTON and WILLIE WANKLYN booked, in addition to the two red-roof stars, KEN FREEMAN and CHICK WOODROFFE. If that little lot does not supply some action, we don't know what we are saying, and there are also such sterling supporting characters as BRIAN FROST, IAN IRELAND, THE THREE TOON BROTHERS, TED ELLIOTT, THE TWO TAYLOR BROTHERS, GRAHAM RACKLEY and so on, to make sure that things do not get dull!

Next Saturday, we have the television people in, with transmissions from 1-20 to 1-40, 2-55 to 3-10 and 3-25 to 3-40 p.m.; we expect that what the viewers will see will be some pit interviews and the first heat in the earliest transmission, the consolation race in the second broadcast, and the Final of our Television Trophy at 3-25. If you come along, you will see all these, plus the second heat, and any other bits and pieces that we can fit in. There will be some record requests, a couple or more of our spectators' prizes to be won, plus most of the best drivers in the country.

Doors will open at mid-day for a one o'clock warm-up, and you will be able to leave in time to get to the London Junior Championship at Harringay the same evening.

As I am writing this on the same day as I wrote the programme for last Saturday, I still do not know whether 'DIRTY DENNIS' will be with us or not. The name of Burdett-Coutts will be most welcome on the programme, and we hope that he can find his way here after all this while!

On May 5th we have our qualifying round for the Junior World Championship, and we expect to have all the very best men in the ten horsepower division for this important meeting. It is so important that we have left out the team-racing which we were going to feature. We have one of the two semi-finals of this Championship—which we first mooted, by the way—on August Bank Holiday Sunday. There will be six races on this date, with as many of the best Junior Drivers as we can contract to appear, AND there is no extra charge for admission.

A word for somebody you rarely see, and only hear about when there is a dispute. You will never hear of our lap-scorers because we do not have that sort of dispute; last Saturday and today we welcome Mr. Foxwell to the fold. He is regularly in the chair at our friendly-neighbour track, LONG EATON, so he will be used to lively racing! He joins the team this weekend, and will be with us from time to time during the coming season, alternating with Friday Arnold and Len Porter.

GRAHAM GUTHRIE.



NOT THAT WAY, YOU FOOL!



CHICK WOODROFFE REQUESTS "LOOP DE LOOP" WHILE TED ELLIOTT (FOR ONCE) KEEPS OUT OF TROUBLE — EXCEPT THAT HE APPEARS TO BE DRIVING ON OUR GRASS!